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OTH: Solid in local currencies, hit by FX and one-off impairment – BUY 

 

Revenue impacted by currency devaluations. 4Q12 revenue 

increased 1.4% YoY and 2.7% QoQ to USD908.4m, almost in line with 

both our expectations and those of consensus. While OTH operations 

reported healthy top-line growth rates in local-currency terms, 

devaluations against the USD in Algeria and Pakistan led to a weaker 

performance in USD terms. 

This reflects solid top-line performances in: 

► Algeria (+9.1% YoY and +2.2% QoQ in local-currency terms vs. 

+2% YoY and +4.2% QoQ in USD terms), driven by healthy 7.5% 

YoY subs growth and extra promotional incentives 

► Pakistan (+8.8% YoY and +6.7% QoQ in local-currency terms vs.    

-1% YoY and +4.8% QoQ in USD terms) owing to steady growth in 

subs base (+5.6% YoY), but offset by the impact of the 

government’s requests to shut down all cellular networks in major 

cities a few times (during the Eid holiday in October 2012, Ashura, 

and other occasions in November and December 2012) for security 

reasons 

► Bangladesh (+13.1% YoY and -5.1% QoQ in local-currency terms 

vs. +7.7% YoY and -4.4% QoQ in USD terms), weakened by the 

disconnection of high-value suspected VoIP users in compliance 

with new regulations set by BTRC (the regulator), but neutralised 

by strong subs growth (+9% YoY) 

Total GSM revenue increased 1.7% YoY and 2.9% QoQ. Algeria 

constituted a majority 51.3% of OTH’s total revenue (up from 51% in 

4Q11 and 50.6% in 3Q12), followed by Pakistan at 31.1% (down from 

31.8% in 4Q11, but up from 30.5% in 3Q12) and Bangladesh at 15.2% 

(up from 14.3% in 4Q11, but down from 16.3% in 2Q12). 

 ORTE vs. EGX 30 Rebased 
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 Market Price (EGP/USD) 4.30/3.10 

 Target Price (EGP/USD) 4.96/3.65 

 Upside Potential (%) 15.3 

 Free Float (%) 48.3 

 Market Cap. (EGPm) 22,556 

 Market Cap. (USDm) 3,321 

 Reuters Code ORTE.CA/ORTEq.L 

 Bloomberg Code ORTE EY/OTLD LI 

 

Year to 

31 December 
2011a 2012a 2013f 2014f 2015f 

Revenue (USDm) 3,636 3,627 3,705 3,765 3,817 

Revenue (% Δ) 2.0 (0.2) 2.2 1.6 1.4 

EBITDA (USDm) 1,647 1,755 1,692 1,686 1,702 

EBITDA margin (%) 45.3 48.4 45.7 44.8 44.6 

EPS (USD) 0.13 (0.04) 0.14 0.17 0.21 

EPS (% Δ) (13.7) nm nm 21.4 23.5 

P/E  23.8 nm 22.1 18.2 14.8 

P/FCF  2.4 2.3 2.2 2.2 2.1 

Yield (%) 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.5 2.9 

ROE (%) 7.1 -2.6 9.6 12.4 16.5 

Net debt/Equity (x) 1.6 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.8 

Int. cov. (x)  1.6 1.5 1.4 1.4 1.5 

Source: Company data, NAEEM estimates 

Closing price as of 11 March 2013 

► Operations solid in local currency terms, but lacklustre in USD 

► Impairment of Globealive CAD loan and FX losses, resulted in 

a larger loss than our estimate and consensus 

► Algeria remains surprisingly resilient given the various 

restrictions imposed on it 

► Djezzy sale and valuation remains key determinant of OTH’s 

value. Recent developments suggest that progress is being 

made towards an eventual sale 

► Our GDR TP remains at USD3.65/GDR, being a 75:25 weighted 

fair value, between a sale at the Shearman & Sterling 

valuation and a no deal scenario. EGP target price has been 

raised 11.5% due to EGP depreciation against USD noting that 

OTH has no material operations in Egypt 
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Healthy subscriber growth. The global subscriber base (including Wind Canada) rose to 84.9m at end-2012 (+8.7% YoY and  

-0.4% QoQ), driven by healthy growth rates in all operations: 

► Algeria remained surprisingly resilient, with its subscriber base growing 7.5% YoY, and 0.9% QoQ, owing to successful 

promotional incentives offset by a tightened business environment. Market share declined a marginal 30bps YoY and 

1.1pps QoQ to 55.2% 

► Pakistan showed healthy growth despite intense competition and new regulatory restrictions on retail channel sales, 

growing 5.6% YoY and 0.2% QoQ, driven by a lower churn rate of 5.2% (down 2pps YoY and 1.9pps QoQ). Market share 

declined 1.1pps YoY and 50bps QoQ to 29.6% 

► Bangladesh’s subs base rose 9% YoY but declined 3.3% QoQ owing to the disconnection of high-value suspected VoIP 

users in compliance with new self-regulations set by BTRC. Market share shrank 1.1pps YoY and 70bps QoQ to 26.8% 

► Telecel Globe (+42.2% YoY and +5.5% QoQ) reported an impressive subs growth owing to strong subscriber adds in 

Zimbabwe in 4Q12 as subs base in Zimbabwe increased 70% YoY during the quarter 

► Wind Canada remains promising, reporting an increase of 42.6% YoY and 11.7% QoQ as a result of its new focus on 

attracting post-paid users 

ARPUs squeezed by currency devaluations against the USD. 

► Djezzy’s 4Q12 blended ARPU declined 5.6% YoY, but rose 2.4% QoQ in USD terms (+0.1% YoY and +0.9% QoQ in local-

currency terms), despite the healthy subs growth and increased incidence of multi-SIMs 

► Mobilink’s 4Q12 blended ARPU fell 7.4% YoY, but increased 4.2% QoQ in USD terms (+3.4% YoY and +5.4% QoQ in local-

currency terms) owing to a high uptake in VAS and data offerings 

► Banglalink’s 4Q12 blended ARPU decreased 5.6% both YoY and QoQ in USD terms (-1.5% YoY and -7.4% QoQ in local-

currency terms) owing to lower MOUs and the impact of disconnecting high-value suspected VoIP users in compliance with 

new self-regulations set by BTRC 

► Wind Canada’s ARPU of USD28.1 showed healthy growth, up 9.2% YoY and 1.4% QoQ in USD terms (+6.4% YoY and +0.7 

QoQ in local-currency terms), powered by its new focus on post-paid subs, representing >70% of the quarter’s adds 

EBITDA boosted by OPEX optimisation and Bangladesh’s high increase. 4Q12 EBITDA increased 22.8% YoY and 

remained flat QoQ, at USD425.5m, in line with our estimate. The group’s EBITDA was boosted by Banglalink’s more than 

doubling its 4Q12 EBITDA on a YoY basis (+108.9% YoY and +21.5% QoQ) in USD terms owing to savings on SIM tax 

subsidy, following the implementation of a newly imposed post-sales activation process (registration of SIM cards prior to 

activation) by the regulator. Other operations reported strong performances, such as Algeria (+2.7% YoY and +5.4% QoQ; 

driven by solid revenue growth) and Pakistan (+3% YoY and +5.1% QoQ). 

Total GSM EBITDA rose 12.3% YoY and 5.9% QoQ. Algeria made up 64.6% of OTH’s 4Q12 GSM EBITDA, followed by Pakistan 

(28.6%) and Bangladesh (12.1%). 

4Q12 EBITDA margin widened 8.2pps YoY but shrank 1.2pps QoQ to 46.8%, driven by a solid GSM margin of 50%. Strong 

performances were seen in Bangladesh's 37.3% (+5pps YoY and +2.1pps QoQ) and Pakistan's 43.1% (+1.7pps YoY and 

+10bps YoY), while Algeria improved despite the challenging environment at 59% (+40bps YoY and +70bps QoQ). 

Bottom line misses estimate on a one-off impairment and FX losses. OTH reported a 4Q12 net loss of USD474.4m vs. a net 

loss of USD125.2m in 4Q11 and a net profit of USD106.3m in 3Q12, missing our and consensus estimates by a widely. The net 

loss was driven by a USD339m non-cash impairment on OTH’s shareholder loan due from Globalive Canada, along with c. 

USD90m FX losses, USD74.4m other non-operating costs (tax-related) and a 9.1% YoY increase in finance expenses. 

Capex down. Consolidated capex for 4Q12 declined 11% YoY to USD187.8m, with a large reduction in spending in Bangladesh 

(-39.5% YoY) owing to a slowdown in intensive customer acquisitions and network rollout compared to 2011. However, Algeria 

and Bangladesh reported large QoQ increases: 

► Algeria: up 50.8% YoY and 412% QoQ, owing to higher administrative capex 

► Bangladesh: down 39.5% YoY but up 113% QoQ. The YoY reduction was due to less intensive customer acquisitions and a 

higher network rollout than in 4Q11 

Net debt declining. 2012 net debt fell 9.6% YoY to USD2.73bn from USD3.02bn in 2011, with net debt/EBITDA at 1.6x. 
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Valuation – Until there is greater clarity on a Djezzy transaction, we value ORTE under two scenarios: 

► A deal is made: A deal is made based on the USD6.5bn Shearman & Sterling valuation. This gives a net valuation of 

USD5.2bn for Djezzy, after excluding the USD1.3bn fine, and implies an SOTP valuation for ORTE (including Pakistan and 

Bangladesh) of EGP5.6/share (USD4.1/GDR). 

► There is no deal: Should the negotiation process end in animosity, sustained or even stronger restrictions on Djezzy would 

likely ensue, indicating a risk to future earnings. Under a no-deal scenario, an ongoing arbitration case, and the overhang of 

a USD1.3bn fine, we estimate Djezzy’s valuation to fall below USD2.8bn, implying a valuation of just EGP3.1/share 

(USD2.3/GDR) for ORTE. 

While the outcome remains uncertain, recent developments suggest that progress is being made towards an eventual sale of 

51% of Djezzy to the Algerian government. We assign a 75:25 weighting in favor of a deal scenario coming through. 

Our GDR target price remains unchanged at USD3.65/GDR, however, we have raised our EGP target price by 11.5% to 

EGP4.96/share to reflect EGP depreciation, noting that OTH has no material operations in Egypt. The future of Djezzy in 

Algeria remains critical to ORTE’s valuation, and, recent developments along with VIP management’s increasingly 

optimistic statements, give greater confidence to our view that a deal can be done soon, leading us to maintain our BUY 

recommendation. 

 

Figure 1: OTH – 4Q12 results summary 

In USDm 4Q12a 4Q11a 3Q12a YoYΔ QoQΔ 2012 2011 YoYΔ 

Revenue 908 896 885 +1.4% +2.7% 3,627 3,636 -0.2% 

EBITDA 426 346 425 +22.8% 0.0% 1,755 1,647 +6.6% 

EBITDA margin 46.8% 38.7% 48.1% +8.2pps -1.2pps 48.4% 45.3% +3.1pps 

Net profit -474 -125 106 nm nm -225 628 nm 

EPS -0.08 -0.02 0.14 nm nm -0.04 0.13 nm 

FX gains/ losses -89 -50 72 nm nm -74 -150 nm 

Capex 188 211 55 -11.0% +240.3% 386 487 -20.8% 

Net Debt 2,731 3,022 2,981 -9.6% -8.4% 2,731 3,022 -9.6% 

Subscribers (m) 84.9 78.1 85.3 +8.7% -0.4% 84.9 78.1 +8.7% 

Djezzy (Algeria)         

Revenue (USD) 466 457 447 +2.0% +4.2% 1,842 1,860 -1.0% 

Revenue (DZD) 37 34 36 +9.1% +2.2% 143 136 +5.7% 

% of OTH revenue 51.3% 51.0% 50.6% +0.3pps +0.7pps 50.8% 51.2% -0.4pps 

EBITDA 275 268 261 +2.7% +5.4% 1,093 1,101 -0.7% 

% of OTH EBITDA 64.6% 77.3% 61.3% -12.7pps +3.3pps 62.3% 66.8% -4.5pps 

EBITDA margin 59.0% 58.6% 58.3% +0.4pps +0.7pps 59.4% 59.2% +0.2pps 

Capex 31 21 6 +50.8% +412.4% 58 40 +44.4% 

Subscribers (m) 17.8 16.6 17.7 +7.5% +0.9% 17.8 16.6 +7.5% 

ARPU (USD/month) 8.5 9.0 8.3 -5.6% +2.4% - - - 

ARPU (DZD/month) 674.0 673.1 668.0 +0.1% +0.9% - - - 

Mobilink (Pakistan)         

Revenue (USD) 282 285 269 -1.0% +4.8% 1,133 1,134 -0.1% 

Revenue (PKR) 27 25 26 +8.8% +6.7% 106 98 +8.1% 

% of OTH revenue 31.1% 31.8% 30.5% -0.8pps +0.6pps 31.2% 31.2% +0.1pps 

EBITDA 122 118 116 +3.0% +5.1% 488 463 +5.4% 

% of OTH EBITDA 28.6% 34.1% 27.2% -5.5pps +1.4pps 27.8% 28.1% -0.3pps 

EBITDA margin 43.1% 41.4% 43.0% +1.7pps +0.1pps 43.1% 40.9% +2.2pps 

Capex 101 110 28 -7.9% +255.4% 185 261 -29.3% 

Subscribers (m) 36.1 34.2 36.1 +5.6% +0.2% 36.1 34.2 +5.6% 

ARPU (USD/month) 2.5 2.7 2.4 -7.4% +4.2% - - - 

ARPU (PKR/month) 243.0 234.9 230.6 +3.4% +5.4% - - - 
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Banglalink (Bangladesh)         

Revenue (USD) 138 128 144 +7.7% -4.4% 554 511 +8.4% 

Revenue (BDT) 11 10 12 +13.1% -5.1% 45 38 +19.8% 

% of OTH revenue 15.2% 14.3% 16.3% +0.9pps -1.1pps 15.3% 14.1% +1.2pps 

EBITDA 52 25 42 +108.9% +21.5% 192 169 +13.9% 

% of OTH EBITDA 12.1% 7.1% 10.0% +5.0pps +2.1pps 10.9% 10.2% +0.7pps 

EBITDA margin 37.3% 19.2% 29.4% +18.1pps +7.9pps 34.7% 33.0% +1.7pps 

Capex 42 69 20 -39.5% +113.1% 125 161 -22.1% 

Subscribers (m) 25.9 23.8 26.8 +9.0% -3.3% 25.9 23.8 +9.0% 

ARPU (USD/month) 1.7 1.8 1.8 -5.6% -5.6% - - - 

ARPU (BDT/month) 138.2 140.3 149.2 -1.5% -7.4% - - - 

Source: Company data, NAEEM Research 

Appendix - Country updates: 

► Rebranding from Orascom Telecom Holding (OTH) to Global Telecom Holding (GTH), approved by OGM in November 

2012 is still delayed awaiting Egyptian Financial Supervisory Authority (EFSA) approval. 

► Algeria. Press reports quoted sources mentioning the introduction of 3G licences at end-1Q13. We agree with 

management’s view that this seems highly “unlikely” as long as Djezzy’s issues are not resolved. 

► Pakistan. The market continued to face strict regulatory guidelines owing to the country’s security situation. During the Eid 

holiday in October 2012, Ashura, and other occasions in November and December 2012, all cellular networks in major cities 

were shut down upon government request for security reasons, impacting all operators’ revenues. Furthermore, new 

regulatory guidelines were issued on retail channel sales, which resulted in limiting subs growths. 

Mobilink, in partnership with Waseela Microfinance Bank, launched Mobile Financial Services with “MobiCash” for financial 

transactions in Pakistan. Initial services offered include domestic money remittance and bill payment. We are positive on the 

potential for Mobile Banking services in low banking penetrated markets like Pakistan, Egypt and Bangladesh. 

► Bangladesh. The regulator has enforced the implementation of a 10-second pulse for all packages, including Interactive 

Voice Response (IVR) services from September 2012, as well as a post-activation sales process from October 2012, stopping 

sales of pre-activated SIMs. 

The regulator has instructed all MNOs to disconnect all bilateral connectivity and exchange traffic through ICXs, which has 

led to increased interconnection costs. The disconnection of high-value suspected VoIP users in compliance with new self-

regulations set by BTRC is likely to have a significant negative impact during 2013. 

► Canada. OTH announced the conversion of non-voting shares into voting shares, which resulted in OTH’s holding an 

indirect 65.1% voting and economic interest in GMWC, subject to Canadian regulatory approval. In addition, in January 

2013, OTH entered into an agreement to acquire Lacavera’s stake in WIND Mobile Canada, subject to regulatory approvals, 

which is likely to bring OTH’s stake in WIND Mobile Canada to 99.3%. 

The Telecom Act was amended effective 29 June 2012 to remove foreign investment restrictions on telecom companies that 

hold a <10% share on the Canadian telecom market. Companies that are successful in growing their market shares to >10% 

organically (i.e., other than by way of merger or acquisition) will continue to be exempt from restrictions. This cleared the 

way for the current transaction. 

OTH’s original approach in Canada was to enter the pre-paid space and quickly gain a foothold in what was predominantly 

a post-paid market. However, it had to revise this strategy as Canadians have not warmed up to the pre-paid model. 

Instead, Wind Mobile Canada has refocused its strategy towards the higher-end, post-paid market. 

Thus far, OTH has directly financed Wind Mobile Canada for a sum of c. CAD1bn. With the foreign-ownership cloud now 

lifted, Wind Mobile Canada may be able to raise its own finances. 

While progress in Canada has been reasonable, it has been short of original plans. Nonetheless, we believe market 

consolidation is likely to ultimately occur. 

OTH’s control of the company and full consolidation mean that it is likely to initially consolidate the Canadian operation’s 

losses, which we expect to persist for a number of years. Therefore, in the near term, the transaction is likely to be an 

earnings drag on OTH.
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Disclosure Appendix 

Disclaimer 

This report is based on publicly available information. It is not intended as an offer to buy or sell, nor is it a solicitation of an offer to buy or sell 

the securities mentioned. The information and opinions in this report were prepared by the NAEEM Research Department (“NAEEM”) from 

sources it believed to be reliable at the time of publication. NAEEM accepts no liability or legal responsibility for losses or damages incurred 

from the use of this publication or its contents. NAEEM has the right to change opinions expressed in this report without prior notice. 

This research report (including all appendices) contains information that is intended to be conveyed only to the intended recipients, which 

insofar as the United Sates is concerned, are “major U.S. institutional investors” (i.e., U.S. institutional investors having total assets under 

management in excess of USD100 million, or investment advisers that are registered with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission and 

have total assets under management in excess of USD100 million). If the reader or recipient of this research report is not the intended recipient, 

please notify NAEEM immediately, and promptly destroy this research report without retaining any portion in any manner. The unauthorized 

use, dissemination, distribution or reproduction of this research report by any person other than the intended recipient is strictly prohibited. 

Analyst Certification  

The primary research analyst/analysts covering the company (or companies) mentioned in this report certify that their views about the company 

(or companies) and their securities are accurately expressed. Further, no part of their compensation, whether pecuniary or in-kind, was, is, or will 

be, directly or indirectly related to the recommendations or views expressed in this research report. Unless otherwise stated, individuals listed on 

the front cover/page of the report are the research analysts. 

Stock Ratings 

NAAEM believes that an investor’s decision to buy or sell a stock should depend on individual circumstances (including, but not limited to the 

investor’s existing holdings and financial standing) and other considerations. Different securities firms use a range of rating terms and rating 

systems to describe their recommendations. Investors should carefully read the definitions of the ratings used in each report. In addition, since 

NAEEM’s research reports contain complete information about the analyst’s views, investors should read NAEEM reports in their entirety, and 

not infer the contents from the ratings alone.  Ratings (and/or research) should not be relied upon as an investment advice. 

NAEEM assigns ratings to stocks on the following basis: 

Rating Upside/Downside potential 12 March 2013Rating distribution as of  

BUY >20% 41% 

ACCUMULATE >10% to 20% 13% 

HOLD +10% to -10% 37% 

REDUCE <-10% to -20%  6% 

SELL < -20%  3% 
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